not include personal transportation to and from the University except as provided in Article 27. 

ARTICLE 38 - PROTECTIVE APPARATUS  

38.01 Employees who are required by the Employer to wear safety footwear, shall be provided 
with one pair of safety footwear every twelve (12) months to a maximum value of one 
hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175.00). Such footwear shall be worn by the 
Employees affected during work hours in the work location concerned. 

38.02 The Employer shall provide protective gloves, masks, goggles, aprons, and other 
apparatus as may be required to ensure a safe working environment.